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RESOLUTION NO. 7 6 7 7-R28 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT 
TO THE A.F.S.C.M.E. AGREEMENT 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, 

ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1. That the Agreement Amending Appendix "B" of the 

Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois and the American Federa-

tion of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 990, 

Local 1331, dated the 5th day of December, 1975, a copy of which Amend-

ment is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the 

same is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois be, 

and the same is hereby authorized to sign and execute said amending agree-

ment on behalf of the City of Urbana. 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, 

day of --'-f.J-~-----' 1976. 



AN AGREEMENT AMENDING APPENDIX "B" 
OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS AND AMERICAN FEDERATION 
OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, 

AFL-CIO, COUNCIL 990, LOCAL 1331, 
DATED THE 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1975 

WHEREAS, Article XVI, Section 16.1, entitled, "Re-

opening", of the Agreement entered into the 5th day of De-

cember, 1975, between the City of Urbana, Illinois (herein-

after referred to as the "City") and the American Federation 

of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 

990, Local 1331 (hereinafter referred to as the "Union"), 

makes provision whereby the Union may notify the City in 

writing of its desire to reopen the Agreement; provided such 

reopener shall be limited to salaries and insurance benefits 

received by employees covered by the Agreement for the year 

July 1, 1976 through and including June 30, 1977; and 

WHEREAS, the Union duly notified the City in writing 

of its desire to so reopen the Agreement on April 15, 1976, a 

date within the period specified in Article XVI, Section 16.1, 

of the Agreement to do so; and 

-:__? 

WHEREAS, upon such notice being given, the duly author-

ized representatives of both the City and the Union met for the 

purpose of negotiating in good faith the salaries and insurance 

benefits for the year July 1, 1976 through and including June 

30, 1977. 

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the mutual cove-

nants and agreements herein contained, the City and the Union 

do mutually covenant and agree to amend Appendix "B" of the 

Agreement as follows: 
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Effective July 1, 1976, through and including Decem­

ber 30, 1976, the base salary for employees covered by this 

Agreement, determined herein as the annual base and represen-

ted in both annual and hourly rates (based upon 2,080 hours 

per year) shall be as follows: 

Foreman 
Equipment Operator 
Maintenance Worker 
Auto Service Person 
Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment Operator 
Account Clerk 
Meter Maintenance Person 
Electrician II 
Electrician I 
Clerk Cashier 
Animal Control Warden 
Clerk-typist 
Arbor Technician 
Communications Clerk (P.W.) 
Communications Clerk (Fire) 
Dispatcher 
Gate Tender 
Custodian 

Annual 

$11,640 
10,874 
10,166 
10,166 
11,110 
11,640 

8,618 
10,166 
11,640 
10,874 

7,830 
9,512 
7,830 

10,166 
7,830 
7,830 
7,830 
8,084 
8,348 

Hourly 

$5.60 
5. 23 
4.89 
4.89 
5.34 
5.60 
4.14 
4.89 
5.60 
5.23 
3.76 
4. 57 
3.76 
4.89 
3.76 
2.69 
3.76 
3.89 
4.01 

Effective January 1, 1977, through and including 

June 30, 1977, the base salary for employees covered by this 

Agreement, determined herein as the annual base and represen-

ted in both annual and hourly rates (based upon 2,080 hours 

per year) shall be as follows: 

Foreman 
Equipment Operator 
Maintenance Worker 
Auto Service Person 
Mechanic 
Heavy Equipment Operator 
Account Clerk 
Meter Maintenance Person 
Electrician II 
Electrician I 
Clerk Cashier 
Animal Control Warden 
Clerk-typist 
Arbor Technician 
Communications Clerk (P.W.) 
Communications Clerk (Fire) 
Dispatchers 
Gate Tender 
Custodian 

Annual 

$11,742 
10,983 
10,268 
10,268 
11,221 
11,742 

8,704 
10,268 
11,742 
10,983 

7,908 
9,607 
7,908 

10,268 
7,908 
7,908 
7,908 
8,165 
8,431 

Hourly 

$5.65 
5. 28 
4.94 
4.94 
5.39 
5.65 
4.18 
4.94 
5.65 
5.28 
3.80 
4.62 
3.80 
4.94 
3.80 
2.72 
3.80 
3.94 
4.05 
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The City and the Union both acknowledge that the fore-

going amended schedules establishing the annual base salary 

as represented in both annual and hourly rates (based upon 

2,080 hours per year) for the periods July 1, 1976 through and 

including December 30, 1976, and January 1, 1977 through and 

including June 30, 1977, constitute all of the amendments to 

the Agreement under Article XVI, Section 16.1 of the Agree-

ment entitled, "Reopening" and that this amendment, together 

with the Agreement, shall govern the salaries and insurance 

benefits received by the employees covered by this agreement 

for the year July 1, 1976 through and including June 30, 1977. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed 

their signatures this 1f 

ATTEST: 

day of __._N.._~:::....::.._.=.._;c._..__ __ , 191 6. 

CITY 

By: 

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, 
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, 
AFL-CIO, COUNCIL 990, LOCAL 1331 


